Commercial 626,166   63,728   689,894   622,870   62,502   685,372   146   -   146   3,150   1,226   4,376
Schools 120,330   3,108   123,438   113,002   3,108   116,110   -   7,328   -   7,328
Total 13,815,352   1,754,862   15,570,214   13,033,674   1,370,960   14,404,634   297,784   110,211   407,995   483,894   273,691   757,585

-

12/31/20
Customer

As Adjusted
Volumes

Average
Normalized Use

(Ccfs)

Residential 31,531   14,756,882   468.01
Commercial 183   689,894   3,769.91
Schools 16   123,438   7,714.89
Total

Case No. OS-21-00007061
Schedule G

Supplemental WP
4 of 38

Total Residential

# of Test
Year Cust

Chgs
Custmer Growth

Adjustment
 Total Adjusted

Customers
Test Year
Volumes

Weather
Adjustment

Weather
Adjusted
Volumes

Avg
Weather

Normalized
Use per

Customer

Volume
Adjustment

Due to Growth

 Total
Adjusted
Volumes

(a) (b)  (c ) (e ) (f) (g) (h) (i)  (l)
(see loc WP)

2019-01 26,391   5,561   31,952   2,102,078   619,233   2,721,311   566,220   3,287,530.4
2019-02 26,662   5,290   31,952   1,751,328   372,534   2,123,862   422,038   2,545,899.3
2019-03 27,306   4,646   31,952   1,671,767   (5,205)   1,666,562   281,461   1,948,023.0
2019-04 27,666   4,286   31,952   892,446   208,048   1,100,494   160,380   1,260,873.9
2019-05 28,279   3,673   31,952   615,870   (6,954)   608,916   73,859   682,774.6
2019-06 28,774   3,178   31,952   454,673   1,415   456,088   45,673   501,761.6
2019-07 29,006   2,946   31,952   474,138   -   474,138   44,689   518,827.1
2019-08 29,409   2,543   31,952   361,712   -   361,712   28,417   390,128.6
2019-09 29,942   2,010   31,952   432,603   (540)   432,063   26,770   458,833.4
2019-10 30,477   1,475   31,952   458,941   4,052   462,993   21,071   484,064.4
2019-11 31,167   785   31,952   754,420   (57,498)   696,922   17,448   714,370.7
2019-12 31,952   -   31,952   1,683,465   280,330   1,963,795   -   1,963,794.8

347,031   36,393   383,424   11,653,441   1,415,415   13,068,856   1,688,026   14,756,881.9

Total Commercial

# of Test
Year Cust

Chgs
Custmer Growth

Adjustment
 Total Adjusted

Customers
Test Year
Volumes

Weather
Adjustment

Weather
Adjusted
Volumes

Avg
Weather

Normalized
Use per

Customer

Volume
Adjustment

Due to Growth

 Total
Adjusted
Volumes

(a) (b)  (c ) (e ) (f) (g) (h) (i)  (l)
(see loc WP)

2019-01 161   29   190   82,397   -   82,397   14,874   97,271.2
2019-02 165   25   190   74,901   -   74,901   11,206   86,107.4
2019-03 166   24   190   63,955   -   63,955   9,342   73,297.3
2019-04 165   25   190   42,709   -   42,709   6,368   49,077.1
2019-05 171   19   190   35,051   -   35,051   3,962   39,012.8
2019-06 173   17   190   35,921   -   35,921   3,581   39,501.5
2019-07 171   19   190   42,055   -   42,055   4,733   46,787.7
2019-08 176   14   190   36,393   -   36,393   2,915   39,307.7
2019-09 175   15   190   43,511   -   43,511   3,760   47,270.5
2019-10 182   8   190   41,610   -   41,610   1,854   43,463.9
2019-11 186   4   190   52,061   -   52,061   1,134   53,194.8
2019-12 190   -   190   75,602   -   75,602   -   75,602.0

2,081   199   2,280   626,166   -   626,166   63,728   689,893.9

Total Schools

# of Test
Year Cust

Chgs
Custmer Growth

Adjustment
 Total Adjusted

Customers
Test Year
Volumes

Weather
Adjustment

Weather
Adjusted
Volumes

Avg
Weather

Normalized
Use per

Customer

Volume
Adjustment

Due to Growth

 Total
Adjusted
Volumes

(a) (b)  (c ) (e ) (f) (g) (h) (i)  (l)
(see loc WP)

2019-01 15   1   16   15,004   -   15,004   982   15,986.4
2019-02 15   1   16   17,819   -   17,819   1,149   18,967.8
2019-03 15   1   16   15,333   -   15,333   977   16,310.1
2019-04 16   -   16   10,678   -   10,678   -   10,678.0
2019-05 16   -   16   9,991   -   9,991   -   9,991.0
2019-06 16   -   16   6,581   -   6,581   -   6,581.0
2019-07 16   -   16   4,581   -   4,581   -   4,581.0
2019-08 16   -   16   4,508   -   4,508   -   4,508.0
2019-09 16   -   16   9,122   -   9,122   -   9,122.0
2019-10 16   -   16   6,572   -   6,572   -   6,572.0
2019-11 16   -   16   8,869   -   8,869   -   8,869.0
2019-12 16   -   16   11,272   -   11,272   -   11,272.0

189   3   192   120,330   -   120,330   3,108   123,438.2

Total Commercial and Schools
# of Test
Year Cust

Chgs
Custmer Growth

Adjustment
 Total Adjusted

Customers
Test Year
Volumes

Weather
Adjustment

Weather
Adjusted
Volumes

Avg Use
per

Customer
Growth Volume

Adjustment

 Total
Adjusted
Volumes

(a) (b)  (c ) (e ) (f) (g) (h) (i)  (l)

2016-10 176   30   206   97,401   -   97,401   15,857   113,258

Case No. OS-21-00007061
Schedule G

Supplemental WP
5 of 38

2016-11 180   26   206   92,720   -   92,720   12,355   105,075
2016-12 181   25   206   79,288   -   79,288   10,319   89,607
2017-01 181   25   206   53,387   -   53,387   6,368   59,755
2017-02 187   19   206   45,042   -   45,042   3,962   49,004
2017-03 189   17   206   42,502   -   42,502   3,581   46,083
2017-04 187   19   206   46,636   -   46,636   4,733   51,369
2017-05 192   14   206   40,901   -   40,901   2,915   43,816
2017-06 191   15   206   52,633   -   52,633   3,760   56,393
2017-07 198   8   206   48,182   -   48,182   1,854   50,036
2017-08 202   4   206   60,930   -   60,930   1,134   62,064
2017-09 206   -   206   86,874   -   86,874   -   86,874

2,270   202   2,472   746,496   -   746,496   66,836   813,332.1

Total All
# of Test
Year Cust

Chgs
Custmer Growth

Adjustment
 Total Adjusted

Customers
Test Year
Volumes

Weather
Adjustment

Weather
Adjusted
Volumes

Avg Use
per

Customer
Growth Volume

Adjustment

 Total
Adjusted
Volumes

(a) (b)  (c ) (e ) (f) (g) (h) (i)  (l)

2016-10 26,567   5,591   32,158   2,199,479   619,233   2,818,712   582,076   3,400,787.9
2016-11 26,842   5,316   32,158   1,844,048   372,534   2,216,582   434,393   2,650,974.6
2016-12 27,487   4,671   32,158   1,751,055   (5,205)   1,745,850   291,780   2,037,630.4
2017-01 27,847   4,311   32,158   945,833   208,048   1,153,881   166,748   1,320,629.0
2017-02 28,466   3,692   32,158   660,912   (6,954)   653,958   77,821   731,778.5
2017-03 28,963   3,195   32,158   497,175   1,415   498,590   49,254   547,844.1
2017-04 29,193   2,965   32,158   520,774   -   520,774   49,422   570,195.7
2017-05 29,601   2,557   32,158   402,613   -   402,613   31,331   433,944.3
2017-06 30,133   2,025   32,158   485,236   (540)   484,696   30,529   515,225.9
2017-07 30,675   1,483   32,158   507,123   4,052   511,175   22,925   534,100.3
2017-08 31,369   789   32,158   815,350   (57,498)   757,852   18,582   776,434.6
2017-09 32,158   -   32,158   1,770,339   280,330   2,050,669   -   2,050,668.8

349,301   36,595   385,896   12,399,937   1,415,415   13,815,352   1,754,862   15,570,214.0
757,585.4

Case No. OS-21-00007061
Schedule G

Supplemental WP
6 of 38

South Tx Residential
A B B

Year-end
12/31/2020 #
of Cust Chgs

Custmer Growth
Adjustment

 Total Adjusted
Customers 2020 Volumes

Weather
Adjustment

Weather
Adjusted
Volumes

Avg
Weather

Normalized
Use per

Customer

Volume
Adjustment

Due to Growth

 Total
Adjusted
Volumes

(a) (b)=Dec/20(a)-(a)  (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e) (f)=(d)+(e) (g)=(f)/(a) (h)=(b)x(g)  (i)=(f)+(h)

2020-01 24,859   4,243   29,102   1,987,508   594,065   2,581,573   103.8   440,630   3,022,203
2020-02 25,094   4,008   29,102   1,639,124   365,566   2,004,690   79.9   320,188   2,324,878
2020-03 25,603   3,499   29,102   1,574,690   (7,698)   1,566,992   61.2   214,151   1,781,143
2020-04 25,898   3,204   29,102   836,289   212,205   1,048,494   40.5   129,716   1,178,210
2020-05 26,415   2,687   29,102   589,287   (8,502)   580,785   22.0   59,079   639,864
2020-06 26,867   2,235   29,102   435,694   1,241   436,935   16.3   36,348   473,283
2020-07 27,054   2,048   29,102   451,086   -   451,086   16.7   34,147   485,233
2020-08 27,354   1,748   29,102   345,283   -   345,283   12.6   22,065   367,348
2020-09 27,712   1,390   29,102   409,689   -   409,689   14.8   20,549   430,238
2020-10 28,073   1,029   29,102   433,451   1,948   435,399   15.5   15,959   451,358
2020-11 28,544   558   29,102   689,064   (48,729)   640,335   22.4   12,518   652,853
2020-12 29,102   -   29,102   1,523,424   273,116   1,796,540   61.7   -   1,796,540

322,575   26,649   349,224   10,914,589   1,383,213   12,297,802   38.1   1,305,349   13,603,152

South Tx Commercial

Year-end
12/31/2020 #
of Cust Chgs

Custmer Growth
Adjustment

 Total Adjusted
Customers 2020 Volumes

Weather
Adjustment

Weather
Adjusted
Volumes

Avg
Weather

Normalized
Use per

Customer

Volume
Adjustment

Due to Growth

 Total
Adjusted
Volumes

(a) (b)=Dec/20(a)-(a)  (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e) (f)=(d)+(e) (g)=(f)/(a) (h)=(b)x(g)  (i)=(f)+(h)

2020-01 159   28   187   81,954   -   81,954   515.4   14,432   96,386
2020-02 163   24   187   74,392   -   74,392   456.4   10,953   85,345
2020-03 164   23   187   63,513   -   63,513   387.3   8,907   72,420
2020-04 163   24   187   42,598   -   42,598   261.3   6,272   48,870
2020-05 168   19   187   35,031   -   35,031   208.5   3,962   38,993
2020-06 170   17   187   35,805   -   35,805   210.6   3,581   39,386
2020-07 168   19   187   41,847   -   41,847   249.1   4,733   46,580
2020-08 173   14   187   36,017   -   36,017   208.2   2,915   38,932
2020-09 172   15   187   43,109   -   43,109   250.6   3,760   46,869
2020-10 179   8   187   41,481   -   41,481   231.7   1,854   43,335
2020-11 183   4   187   51,873   -   51,873   283.5   1,134   53,007
2020-12 187   -   187   75,250   -   75,250   402.4   -   75,250

2,049   195   2,244   622,870   -   622,870   304.0   62,502   685,372

Case No. OS-21-00007061
Schedule G

Supplemental WP
7 of 38

South Tx Schools

Year-end
12/31/2020 #
of Cust Chgs

Custmer Growth
Adjustment

 Total Adjusted
Customers 2020 Volumes

Weather
Adjustment

Weather
Adjusted
Volumes

Avg
Weather

Normalized
Use per

Customer

Volume
Adjustment

Due to Growth

 Total
Adjusted
Volumes

(a) (b)=Dec/20(a)-(a)  (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e) (f)=(d)+(e) (g)=(f)/(a) (h)=(b)x(g)  (i)=(f)+(h)

2020-01 14   1   15   13,753   -   13,753   982.4   982   14,735
2020-02 14   1   15   16,083   -   16,083   1,148.8   1,149   17,232
2020-03 14   1   15   13,679   -   13,679   977.1   977   14,656
2020-04 15   -   15   9,620   -   9,620   641.3   -   9,620
2020-05 15   -   15   9,515   -   9,515   634.3   -   9,515
2020-06 15   -   15   6,319   -   6,319   421.3   -   6,319
2020-07 15   -   15   4,222   -   4,222   281.5   -   4,222
2020-08 15   -   15   4,488   -   4,488   299.2   -   4,488
2020-09 15   -   15   8,782   -   8,782   585.5   -   8,782
2020-10 15   -   15   6,400   -   6,400   426.7   -   6,400
2020-11 15   -   15   8,869   -   8,869   591.3   -   8,869
2020-12 15   -   15   11,272   -   11,272   751.5   -   11,272

177   3   180   113,002   -   113,002   638.4   3,108   116,110

A From WP G.3.1 Counts for Growth Adj.

B Residential - From WP G.3.5.2 South Tx Weather Adjustment.
Commerical and Schools - From WP G.4

Case No. OS-21-00007061
Schedule G

Supplemental WP
8 of 38

Central Tx Residential
A B B

Year-end
12/31/2020 #
of Cust Chgs

Custmer Growth
Adjustment

 Total
Adjusted

Customers 2020 Volumes
Weather

Adjustment

Weather
Adjusted
Volumes

Avg
Weather

Normalized
Use per

Customer

Volume
Adjustment

Due to Growth

 Total
Adjusted
Volumes

(a) (b)=Dec/20(a)-(a)  (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e) (f)=(d)+(e) (g)=(f)/(a) (h)=(b)x(g)  (i)=(f)+(h)

2020-01 724   412   1,136   49,395   6,915   56,310   77.8   32,044.03   88,354
2020-02 742   394   1,136   37,394   10,885   48,279   65.1   25,636   73,916
2020-03 773   363   1,136   47,509   (2,978)   44,531   57.6   20,912   65,443
2020-04 794   342   1,136   21,612   5,263   26,875   33.8   11,576   38,451
2020-05 817   319   1,136   13,899   (1,163)   12,736   15.6   4,973   17,709
2020-06 821   315   1,136   8,852   142   8,994   11.0   3,451   12,444
2020-07 831   305   1,136   10,204   -   10,204   12.3   3,745   13,949
2020-08 842   294   1,136   6,790   -   6,790   8.1   2,371   9,161
2020-09 890   246   1,136   9,017   -   9,017   10.1   2,492   11,509
2020-10 956   180   1,136   9,332   50   9,382   9.8   1,767   11,149
2020-11 1,048   88   1,136   19,661   (4,838)   14,823   14.1   1,245   16,067
2020-12 1,136   -   1,136   39,637   10,059   49,696   43.7   -   49,696

10,374   3,258   13,632   273,302   24,336   297,638   28.7   110,211   407,849

Central Tx Commercial

Year-end
12/31/2020 #
of Cust Chgs

Custmer Growth
Adjustment

 Total
Adjusted

Customers 2020 Volumes
Weather

Adjustment

Weather
Adjusted
Volumes

Avg
Weather

Normalized
Use per

Customer

Volume
Adjustment

Due to Growth

 Total
Adjusted
Volumes

(a) (b)=Dec/20(a)-(a)  (c)=(a)+(b) (d) (e) (f)=(d)+(e) (g)=(f)/(a) (h)=(b)x(g)  (i)=(f)+(h)

2020-01 1   -   1   1   -   1   1.0   -   1
2020-02 1   -   1   3   -   3   3.0   -   3